provincial government  7,444.0  75.5 7,796.4 89.9

Total fair value of collateral pledged to the Bank  9,858.9  100.0 8,674.8 100.0

Carrying value of advances to members of Payments Canada  -   - - -
Carrying value of SPRAs  9,478.5  100.0 8,277.0 100.0

Carrying value of collateralized securities at year-end   9,478.5  100.0 8,277.0 100.0

Collateral as a percentage of carrying value at year-end  104.0  104.8

98 FINANCIAl StAtEMENtS
 BANK OF CANADA  •  ANNuAl REpORt  •  2017

The Bank’s exposure to interest rate risk arises through fluctuations in the fair value of its investment in Government
of Canada treasury bills, which are short term, and from fluctuations in the future cash flows of cash and foreign
deposits held by the Bank and deposits held at the Bank by other institutions, since these instruments are subject to
variable interest rates. The remainder of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities have either fixed interest rates or
are non-interest-bearing.

The numbers below show the effect at December 31 of an (increase)/decrease in interest rates of 25 basis points on
the fair value of the Government of Canada treasury bill portfolio and on other comprehensive income.

As at December 31 2017 2016

Government of Canada treasury bills (16.7) / 15.5 (15.2) / 15.0

The numbers below show the effect as at December 31 of an increase/(decrease) in interest rates of 25 basis points
on the interest paid on Government of Canada deposits, which represent substantially all of the Bank’s interest rate
risk exposure on financial liabilities.

As at December 31 2017 2016

Interest expense on Government of Canada deposits 58.1 / (58.1) 58.0 / (58.0)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. Given the small size of the Bank’s net foreign currency exposure relative to its
total assets, currency risk is not considered significant.

The Bank is exposed to currency risk primarily by holding shares in the BIS. These shares are denominated in Special
Drawing Rights (SDRs). The SDR serves as the unit of account for the International Monetary Fund (IMF), and its
value is based on a “basket” of five major currencies: the euro, the US dollar, the British pound, the Japanese yen and